1993 Assembly Bill 684

Date of enactment: **April 14, 1994** Date of publication*: **April 28, 1994**

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 303

AN ACT *to amend* 341.14 (2m) and 341.14 (6m) (a) of the statutes, **relating to:** registration plates issued to collectors of special interest vehicles and to Wisconsin guard members.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.14 (2m) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.14 (2m) Upon compliance with laws relating to registration of motor vehicles, including payment of the prescribed fee, and an additional fee of \$5 when the original or new registration plates are issued and accompanied by an application showing satisfactory proof that the applicant has a collector's identification number as provided in s. 341.266 (2) (d), the department shall issue registration plates on which, in lieu of the usual registration number, shall be inscribed the collector's identification number issued under s. 341.266 (2) (d). The word "COL-LECTOR" words "VEHICLE COLLECTOR" shall be inscribed across the lower or upper portion of the plate at the discretion of the department. Additional registrations under this subsection by the same collector shall bear the same collector's identification number followed by a suffix letter for vehicle identification. Registration plates

issued under this subsection shall expire annually on May 31.

SECTION 1g. 341.14 (6m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.14 (6m) (a) Upon application to register an automobile, station wagon or motor truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000 pounds by any person who is a resident of this state and a member or retired member of the national guard, the department shall issue to the person special plates whose colors and design shall be determined by the department, after consultation with the adjutant general, and which have the words "Wisconsin guard member" placed on the plates in the manner designated by the department. An additional fee of \$10 shall be charged for the issuance of the plates. Registration plates issued under this subsection shall expire annually on August 31.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability. This act first applies to the words, other than the month of expiration, on vehicle registration plates issued on the first day of the 6th month beginning after publication.